## EMERGENCY PROCLAMATION OF THE PERRY COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

WHEREAS, on March 6, 2020 the Governor of the State of Indiana declared a public health emergency for the COVID-19 Pandemic; and

WHEREAS, on March 16, 2020 the Governor of the State of Indiana issued further orders and directives in response to the COVID-19 Pandemic; and

WHEREAS, on March 19, 2020, in response to the actions of the Indiana Governor, the Board of Commissioners of Perry County, Indiana passed an Emergency Proclamation, a portion of which closed the Perry County Courthouse, Perry County Armory Annex, the Perry County Annex South, the Perry County Sheriff and Detention Center, and the Perry County Highway Department to general public access; and

WHEREAS, while the Emergency Proclamation issued by the Governor continues in effect, the Governor has also issued a Roadmap to Reopen Indiana thereby requiring the Perry County Commissioners to reconsider portions of its prior Emergency Proclamation.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT PROCLAIMED by the Perry County Commissioners as follows:

- 1. Beginning on May 18, 2020 at 8:00 a.m., the Perry County Courthouse, Perry County Armory Annex, Perry County Annex South, the Perry County Sheriff and Detention Center, and the Perry County Highway Department ("County Offices") will be open with limited and restricted access to the public during normal office hours with the exception of being closed for one (1) hour for lunch at times to be determined by the office heads.
- 2. Access of the public to each of the County Offices will be restricted in accordance with the applicable protocols attached hereto.

3.	Members of the public wishing to enter or conduct business within County Offices
must comply v	with the terms of the attached protocols.
4.	The remaining portions of the Emergency Proclamation issued by the Board of
Commissioner	rs of Perry County, Indiana on March 19, 2020 shall continue in full force and effect
except as modified herein.	
5.	This Proclamation shall be effective May 12, 2020 and will continue until
rescinded or modified by the Perry County Commissioners.	
Appro	ved this <u>12<sup>th</sup></u> day of <u>May</u> , 2020.
	/s/ Thomas J. Hauser
	Commissioner
	/s/ Randy Kleaving
	Commissioner
	/s/ Bill Amos
	Commissioner

/s/ Pamela L. Goffinet
Pamela L. Goffinet, Auditor